variable settings of the various controllers give the better performance (the higher total bus trips and lower mean travel

time) than the sample mean. Table 1 indicates that the split actuated control under “E” traffic demand scenario gives the

best performance among the control types, as it increases the total bus trips (by nearly 4%) and decreases the mean travel

time (by 11%). Other control types (protected actuated, dual actuated) also shows better performance than the

corresponding sample mean, as the total bus trips, Nbus, is more and mean travel time, tm, is less.

Similarly, the performance of the optimal variable of various controllers under very high (“F”) traffic demand, is

shown in Table 2 compared with the sample mean of all the attempted model's data. The split actuated control under “F”

traffic demand scenario also shows the best performance, as it gives nearly 5% more total bus trips and 2.4 % lesser mean

travel time. Other control types (protected actuated, dual actuated) also shows better performance than the sample mean, as

the total bus trips, 𝑁𝑏𝑢𝑠, is more and mean travel time, tm , is less. Only the dual actuated control resulted in very marginal

average travel time increase (+0.4%).

ICTE 110-7

Table 1: Performance of the selected optimal variable settings of 𝛽𝑉 , 𝛽𝑏or 𝛽𝑝, and 𝛽𝐵 of various controllers under “E” traffic demand.

Criteria
Split actuated Protected actuated Dual actuated

Nbus
(Trips)

tm
(seconds)

Nbus
(Trips)

tm
(seconds)

Nbus
(Trips)

tm
(seconds)

Sample Mean 155.5 942.1 98.8 1034.9 155.2 691.6

Using optimal setting 161.0 838.3 100.1 1012.7 155.2 688.7

% diff. in Performance +3.6% -11.0% +1.3% -2.1% 0.0% -0.4%

Table 2: Performance of the selected optimal variable settings of 𝛽𝑉 , 𝛽𝑏or 𝛽𝑝, and 𝛽𝐵 of various controllers under “F” traffic demand.

Criteria
Split actuated Protected actuated Dual actuated

Nbus
(Trips)

tm
(seconds)

Nbus
(Trips)

tm
(seconds)

Nbus
(Trips)

tm
(seconds)

Sample Mean 166.9 1498.1 121.9 1411.7 200.7 1412.2

Using optimal setting 175.1 1462.2 124.8 1391.8 206.1 1418.4

% diff. in Performance +4.9% -2.4% + 2.4% -1.4% +2.7% +0.4%

Table 3 summarizes the key findings of various controllers under high (E) and very high (F) traffic demand scenarios.

The control types are ranked considering the measures of effectiveness under each traffic demand scenario. It is evident

that the dual actuated control type is performing best under both traffic demand scenarios considering the MOEs of 𝑁𝑏𝑢𝑠
and 𝑡𝑚. But considering only the 𝑁𝑏𝑢𝑠, split control type is best under the “E” traffic demand scenario and dual control

type is best under the traffic demand “F”.

Table 3: Summary of findings of various controllers under “E” and “F” traffic demand.